
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



lCTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED DY TI!E 

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATUR,E 

OF THE! 

:S'TATE OF MAINE" 

185 9 I 

Published by the Soor-otn'l'Y of State, Ilgreel1bly to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febl'Ullry 
26, 1840, Ilnd March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1859. 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

18 5 9 . 



WHARF IN SEDGWICIL-SKITTICOOK DAM COJ\IPANY. 

sale, then the title of said purchaser to said quarry shall be perfect 
and indefeasible. 

SECT. 7. If any quarry belonging to a member of either of said 
{Jorporations, is or shall be mortgaged and such member shall neglect 
or refuse to pay the assessment upon such quarry, for the time 
specified in section three of this act, then the mOl'tgagee may pay 
said assessment, in which <lase, before such quarry can be redeemed, 
the party haying the right to redeem, shall pay such mortgagee the 
amount of said assessment t0gether with interest annually from the 
payment of said assessment. 

SECT. 8. This act shall take effect when approved by the go v­
'8rnor. 

.{Approved Mareh 24, 1859.] 

.An (Lct to authorize John P. Cartel' to extend (L wharf into tide waters in Sedgwick. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. John P. Carter of Sedgwick, is hereby authorized to 
extend a wharf from the westerly side of Benjamin's river in Sedg­
wick, from any point of land owned by him, into the waters of said 
river, fifty feet below low water marlL 

SECT. 2. This act shan take effect when approved by the gov­
-arnor. 

[Approvil<! :March 24, 1859.] 

An aet to incorporate the Skittieook Dam Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate ((nd House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Samuel A. Gilman, Davis R. Stockwell, John Apple­
ton, their associates, succeSS0rs and assigns are hereby created a 
{Jorporation by the name of the Skitticook Dam Company, with all 

the rights and powers of such corporations under the general laws 
of the state, for the purpose of building and maintaining a dam across 
Skitticook stream, neal' the north line of, and upon township number 
foul' in the third range west from the east line of the state in the 
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SANDY RIVER BANK. 

county of Aroostook, said Skitticook stream falling into the east 
branch of Mattawamkeag, and for the purpose of building side dams 
and improving the navigation of said stream. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have a toll of fifteen cents per 
thousand feet board measure at the woods scale, on all logs driven 
out of said stream, and a lien thereon to secure said toll; and if it is 
not paid within ten days after the arrival of said lumber at the Pe­
nobscot boom, the corporation may advertise the sale thereof in one 
of the newspapers printed in Bangor, at least ten days before the 

day appointed for the sale; and if said toll is not paid before such 
time may sell so much thereof as is necessary to pay said toll and 
expenses. 

SECT. 3. Said corporation shall keep an accurate account of all 
their expenditures and disbursements and also of their receipts for 
tolls, which shall be open for inspection at all reasonable times to 
any person interested in the same; and when said corporation shall 
have received the full amount of their expenditures with ten per 
cent. annual interest on the same, then said toll shall be reduced to 
foul' cents per thousand feet to keep said works in repair. 

SECT. 4. Any person owning timber land from which the timber 
can be hauled into said Skitticook stream shall have the right filt 
any time before these improvements are made to become a stock­

holder in this company, and to take a number of shares bearing the 
same proportion to the whole, that the quantity of such land he owns 
bears to all the land from which the timber can be conveniently 
hauled into said stream. 

[Approved lIIarch 24, 1859.1 

An aot to incroase the capitnl stook of the Sandy River Bank, 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT, 1, The president, directors and company of the Sandy 
River Bank at Farmington, aloe hereby authorized to increase the 

capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five 

thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold and silver, on 01' 

before the first day of October next, and to be divided into shares 
of one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made by said bank, 
upon said additional capital, when the directors or a majority of 
them, together with the cashier, shall have signed and verified by 


